

ROGER SWEET Mayor

DAVID RYAN Mayor Pro-Tem

VILLAGE OF JEMEZ SPRINGS Municipal Office

080 Jemez Springs Plaza PO Box 269, Jemez Springs, NM 87025 Phone (575) 829-3540 • Fax (575) 829-3339 Christina Holder, Clerk/Treasurer <u>c.holder@jemezsprings-nm.gov</u> Website: www.jemezsprings-nm.gov



BOB WILSON Trustee MANOLITO SANCHEZ Trustee MONIQUE ALTON Trustee

MINUTES FOR THE EMERGENCY SPECIAL VILLAGE COUNCIL MEETING: THURSDAY, APRIL 13, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. IN THE LIBRARY CONFERENCE ROOM

1. Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. Present at the meeting were Mayor Sweet, Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan, Trustees Sanchez, Wilson and Alton. Also present were Rose Fenton, Chief Felix Nunez, and Clerk/Treasurer Christina Holder.

- Pledge of Allegiance Mayor Sweet led the Pledge of Allegiance.
- Approval of Agenda Mayor Pro-Tem moved to approve the agenda as amended, Trustee Sanchez seconded, and the agenda was approved without opposition.
- 4. Resolution 2023- 003 Jemez Springs Emergency/Disaster Declaration Regarding the Jemez River Flooding

Mayor Sweet explained that due to the flooding there has been overwhelming the wastewater plant. Sandoval County has declared an emergency and has suggested the Village do the same to open up emergency funding.

Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan moved to approve Resolution 2023-003, Trustee Sanchez seconded the motion. Roll was called and is as follows:

Mayor Pro-Tem Ryan: aye Trustee Sanchez: aye Trustee Alton: aye Trustee Wilson: aye Mayor Sweet: aye

5. Adjourn

Mayor Sweet adjourned the meeting at 6:04 p.m.